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Market commentary: Banking was unable to halt selling pressure from the 

remainder of the VN-Index 

Today's cash flow was extremely disparity, as the Banking group attracted cash 
flow while most stocks were under strong selling pressure, causing the session to 
close with a drop of 14.2pts to 1,181.3pts. European and Asian stocks edged higher 

on Tuesday, as traders balanced signs of recovery in China's services sector with fears 
over the health of the global economy, while the VN-Index opened cautiously with a gap 
up of 2.9pts. Groups of stocks that have been negatively correlated with the market in 
recent times, such as Oil & Gas, Energy, Fertilizer, Aquaculture, Retail, Chemical, 
Seaports Industrial experienced selling activity shortly after the market opened. On the 
other hand, Materials and Banking sectors operated as a magnet for cash flow and 
formed the market's backbone. However, as the morning session was coming to a close, 
the Index sank into the red as the negative sentiment swept across the market and 
prompted substantial selling pressure to thrive across most sectors. After a rough start to 
the day, the Banking sector saw a significant uptick in cash flow again and even several 
equities in Banking’s bucket reached celling price in the afternoon session. But, as the 
ATC session was about to begin, the index abruptly reversed course after nearing the 
reference level, plunging deep into bearish territory. Compared to yesterday, when 
investors were focused on Banking stocks and the panic selling force was covering 
equities that had a negative correlation with the market recently, liquidity jumped 
substantially by about 40%. The Banking sector entirely controlled the market-leading , 
which included BID (+3.6%), TCB (+3.9%), MBB (+3.5%), CTG (+1.5%), VPB (+1.0%), 
and STB (+3.1%). On the other hand, GAS (-5.2%), MSN (-5.3%), VNM (-2.7%), GVR (-
3.6%), DGC (-6.9%), and VHM (-0.8%) were among the companies that weighed down 
the index. At the end of the session, the VN-INDEX declined considerably by 1.2% to 
1,181.3pts, and the HNX-INDEX decreased by 1.2% to 277.9pts. 

Financials (+1.1%) and Health Care (+0.5%) rose, while Utilities (-4.2%), Consumer 

Discretionary (-3.4%), and Consumer Staples (-3.3%) lost ground today. Top index 

movers included BID (+3.6%), TCB (+3.9%), MBB (+3.5%), CTG (+1.5%), and VPB 

(+1.0%). Top index laggards consisted of GAS (-5.2%), MSN (-5.3%), VNM (-2.7%), GVR 

(-3.6%), and DGC (-6.9%). Top three major put-through transactions were EIB with 10.1m 

shares (VND305.4bn), MBB with 7.2m shares (VND187.7bn), and VHM with 1.5m shares 

(VND92.2bn). 

Foreigner's net sold on HOSE to the amount of VND302.5bn, and also net sold on 

HNX to the amount of VND6.6bn. They mainly bought MBB (VND156.8bn), MWG 

(VND80.1bn), and FPT (VND67.1bn); and mainly sold MBB (VND156.7bn), VHM 

(VND101.0bn), and MWG (VND98.1bn). 

 

  

  

  

Snapshot HOSE HNX

Close (pts) 1,181.3 277.9

1 Day change (%) -1.19 -1.16

Volume (mn shs) 612.0 75.5

Value (US$mn) 591.6 57.2

Gainers 84 52

Losers 268 158

Unchanged 51 132

Commodities & Currencies Close %chg

Gold(USD/Oz) 1,803 0.1

WTI Oil ($/B) 1Mth 108 -0.1

Brent Oil ($/B) 1Mth 112 -1.3

USDVND 23,336 -0.1

EURVND 24,051 1.1

Source: Bloomberg  
 

 

 

Sectors Index Price P/E P/B Country Close 1D chg P/E P/B Market cap

(VNIndex) Wgt (%) 1D chg x x Peering Points % x x US$bn

Consumer Discretionary 2.9        -3.4% 23.0        3.6      China 3,404           0.0% 13.9       1.5   6,940           

Consumer Staples 11.3      -3.3% 18.1        4.2      India 13,462         -0.1% 21.0       2.9   2,787           

Energy 1.5        -1.0% 34.2        1.7      Indonesia 6,703           1.0% 14.3       2.0   580              

Financials 35.6      1.1% 11.6        1.9      Singapore 752             -0.6% 13.5       1.0   427              

Health Care 0.7        0.5% 15.4        2.6      Malaysia 10,244         0.2% 14.0       1.3   305              

Industrials 8.7        -3.1% 85.1        2.3      Philippines 3,399           1.5% 9.5         1.3   283              

IT 2.0        -1.8% 19.9        4.7      Taiwan 14,349         0.9% 10.4       1.8   1,476           

Materials 7.4        -2.9% 11.4        1.9      Thailand 1,541           -1.2% 16.6       1.1   517              

Real Estate 22.4      -0.9% 30.8        2.7      

Utilities 7.2        -4.2% 17.6        2.8      Vietnam 1,181          -1.2% 12.8       2.0  204             

5-JulSource: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg  
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Market News 

Asia crude: Saudis boost OSPs; shippers profit from Russia flows 

Saudi Arabia increased next month’s oil prices for its biggest market of Asia as 
underlying demand remains strong even amid growing concerns of recessions 
in major economies. State producer Saudi Aramco raised its key Arab Light 
crude grade for Asian customers by US$2.80 a barrel from July to US$9.30 
above the regional benchmark. A handful of shipowners still willing to transport 
Russian crude are reaping big rewards on at least one route as others shun the 
trade. Shippers can earn around US$1.6m hauling Russian ESPO oil on a small 
tanker from the eastern port of Kozmino to China, said shipbrokers. That’s 
around triple the amount prior to the invasion of Ukraine, based on data compiled 
by Bloomberg. (Bloomberg) 

FLC has new chairman 

Le Ba Nguyen has been named the new board chairman of FLC Group in the 
2021-2026 tenure.Nguyen has over 17 years of experience in business 
management. He used to be a member of FLC’s board in two periods, from 2013 
to October 2017 and from June 2018 to June 2020. At a recent extraordinary 
meeting in Hanoi, FLC shareholders picked Nguyen to replace Dang Tat Thang, 
who was named chairman of the group in late March after his predecessor Trinh 
Van Quyet had been detained on alleged charges of stock market manipulation. 
Thang is now FLC vice chairman. Bui Hai Huyen, general director of the group, 
was picked as first vice chairwoman of FLC. At the meeting, Doan Huu Doan 
and Le Thai Sam were voted as new board members of the group. Thus, FLC’s 
board currently has five members. With the new management board, FLC will 
restructure the group and boost the operation of companies in its ecosystem. As 
for the aviation sector, the high fuel prices have put pressure on Bamboo 
Airways, a subsidiary of FLC Group. In addition, inflation and policies of some 
international markets have posed multiple challenges to the air carrier, according 
to an FLC leader. Nevertheless, Bamboo Airways still insists on its operation 
extension strategy while improving its service quality to meet international 
standards and enhancing its digitalization. To reach these targets, the airline is 
seeking new investors and partners. (Vietnamnet) 

 

Notble Corporate Events 

Viglacera Corporation (VGC VN, HOSE) - Business results: VGC announced 
its estimate 1H22 net profit reached 174% of the 6-month plan. The parent 
company's pre-tax profit was VND1,392b (+77% yoy) in 1H22, exceeding 16% 
of the year plan. (Ndh.vn) 

<To be continued>  
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COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker Close price Adjusted 

target price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

ACB 24,450 41,700 0.0% 70.6% ADD Link 

ACV 78,200 114,000 0.0% 45.8% ADD Link 

CRE 21,500 36,100 4.6% 72.5% ADD Link 

CTG 27,000 41,700 0.0% 54.4% ADD Link 

DBC 22,700 25,000 6.6% 16.7% HOLD Link 

FPT 85,400 140,200 2.3% 66.5% ADD Link 

GAS 103,000 143,100 3.7% 42.6% ADD Link 

GMD 49,150 64,400 5.6% 36.7% HOLD Link 

HPG 21,900 44,500 2.3% 105.5% ADD Link 

KBC 31,800 54,000 0.0% 69.8% ADD Link 

KDC 61,500 61,700 1.0% 1.3% HOLD Link 

KDH 35,200 47,700 0.0% 35.5% ADD Link 

LPB 13,600 21,200 0.0% 55.9% HOLD Link 

MBB 25,450 40,800 0.0% 60.3% ADD Link 

MML 62,500 73,400 0.0% 17.4% HOLD Link 

MSH 45,000 100,100 7.7% 130.2% HOLD Link 

MWG 65,500 90,100 0.3% 37.8% ADD Link 

NLG 35,450 56,000 2.1% 60.0% ADD Link 

NT2 23,200 29,200 6.6% 32.4% ADD Link 

NVL 73,500 89,000 0.0% 21.1% ADD Link 

PHP 17,800 29,200 3.1% 67.2% ADD Link 

PNJ 118,600 131,100 0.6% 11.1% ADD Link 

POW 13,000 20,400 0.4% 57.3% ADD Link 

PPC 17,500 27,400 12.5% 69.0% ADD Link 

PVD 16,600 30,500 0.0% 83.7% ADD Link 

PVS 24,000 35,500 2.5% 50.4% ADD Link 

PVT 20,250 26,300 4.8% 34.7% ADD Link 

SCS 153,500 200,800 3.6% 34.4% ADD Link 

STK 48,800 68,200 3.0% 42.8% ADD Link 

TCB 37,750 66,400 0.0% 75.9% ADD Link 

TCM 44,950 N/A 2.2% N/A N/A Link 

VCB 74,000 95,600 0.0% 29.2% ADD Link 

VHC 81,300 105,600 2.6% 32.5% ADD Link 

VHM  60,500 115,000 2.5% 92.6% ADD Link 

VIB 24,100 34,400 0.0% 42.7% HOLD Link 

VJC 125,900 158,000 0.0% 25.5% ADD Link 
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Ticker Close price Adjusted 

target price 

Dividend yield Upside Recommendation Latest report 

VNM 73,100 110,000 4.9% 55.3% ADD Link 

VPB 29,500 45,800 0.0% 55.3% ADD Link 

VRE 27,950 37,800 0.0% 35.2% ADD Link 

VTP  57,400 95,300 2.7% 68.7% ADD Link 

BCG 13,600 29,600 5.9% 123.5% ADD Link 

SZC 41,950 90,800 3.8% 120.3% ADD Link 

PTB  60,000 93,700 2.5% 58.6% ADD Link 

PLX 40,150 54,900 4.0% 40.7% ADD Link 

MCH 95,000 157,200 4.2% 69.6% ADD Link 

TPB 27,500 41,100 0.0% 49.5% HOLD Link 

PHR 61,600 88,000 10.7% 53.6% HOLD Link 

DGC 98,900 107,400 1.8% 10.4% ADD Link 

AST 57,100 85,700 0.0% 50.1% ADD Link 

ACG 66,800 88,800 0.6% 33.6% ADD Link 

HDB 24,750 35,900 0.0% 45.1% ADD Link 

FMC 54,500 80,300 3.6% 51.0% ADD Link 

REE 79,100 85,500 0.4% 8.5% ADD Link 

HDG 51,000 55,100 2.9% 11.0% ADD Link 
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MARKET MOVEMENTS

Top gainers VND Top gainers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

TNC 57,400    3,700 6.89 1,700 0.019 GLT 32,900    2,900 9.67 100 0.016

ROS 3,270      210 6.86 18.85MLN 0.031 NFC 15,900    1,400 9.66 7,100 0.011

LCM 3,300      210 6.80 237,400 0.001 HKT 5,800      500 9.43 12,200 0.002

TDP 27,700    1,750 6.74 26,400 0.027 CLM 35,000    3,000 9.38 1,000 0.022

PTC 10,150    630 6.62 120,400 0.005 VTJ 4,700      400 9.30 100 0.008

Top losers VND Top losers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

DCM 28,400    -1,800 -6.70 6.76MLN -0.497 CX8 9,000      -1,000 -10.00 300 -0.001

LAF 18,600    -1,400 -6.50 400 -0.005 SDC 8,100      -900 -10.00 900 -0.001

HAH 63,800    -4,800 -7.00 3.21MLN -0.085 SGH 25,200    -2,800 -10.00 203 -0.012

VHC 81,300    -6,100 -7.00 2.24MLN -0.291 TFC 6,300      -700 -10.00 1,400 -0.006

ANV 44,650    -3,350 -6.20 2.26MLN -0.111 PJC 24,400    -2,700 -9.96 200 -0.017

Top index movers VND Top index movers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

BID 36,300    1,250 3.57 4.93MLN 1.648 BAB 17,200    533 3.20 14,633 0.656

TCB 37,750    1,400 3.85 10.89MLN 1.281 SCG 71,800    600 0.84 430,200 0.056

MBB 25,450    850 3.46 16.50MLN 0.837 ART 5,300      300 6.00 3.87MLN 0.046

CTG 27,000    400 1.50 4.93MLN 0.501 VIF 17,900    1,249 3.47 100 0.035

VPB 29,500    300 1.03 11.41MLN 0.352 SEB 45,000    3,600 8.70 200 0.029

Top index laggers VND Top index laggers VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Vol. Index 

impact

GAS 103,000 -5,600 -5.16 1.50MLN -2.793 SHS 14,500    -500 -3.33 5.20MLN -0.519

MSN 102,000 -5,700 -5.29 942,500 -2.115 CEO 26,200    -1,500 -5.42 3.09MLN -0.486

VNM 73,100    -2,000 -2.66 2.59MLN -1.089 THD 55,800    -1,100 -1.93 224,801 -0.485

GVR 21,600    -800 -3.57 1.18MLN -0.834 PVS 24,000    -800 -3.23 6.44MLN -0.321

DGC 98,900    -7,300 -6.87 3.10MLN -0.706 IDC 49,700    -600 -1.19 749,563 -0.249

Top liquidity VND Top liquidity VND

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Val. 

(VNDbn)

Index 

impact

STB 23,050    700 3.13 690 0.344 TNG 27,500    -2,100 -7.09 162 -0.247

VND 18,600    -600 -3.13 467 -0.190 PVS 24,000    -800 -3.23 159 -0.321

MBB 25,450    850 3.46 416 0.837 CEO 26,200    -1,500 -5.42 83 -0.486

TCB 37,750    1,400 3.85 409 1.281 SHS 14,500    -500 -3.33 77 -0.519

VPB 29,500    300 1.03 337 0.352 HUT 26,600    -600 -2.21 71 -0.203

HNX

Source: Bloomberg

HOSE
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES 

Volume (Mn'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 21.8 0.3 BUY 845.7 4.8

% of market 3.8% 0.4% % of market 6.2% 0.4%

SELL 28.5 0.4 SELL 1,148.2 11.4

% of market 5.0% 0.6% % of market 8.4% 0.9%

NET BUY (SELL) (6.7) (0.2) NET BUY (SELL) (302.5) (6.6)  
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Foreign net buy/sell (30 days) in VND'bn

HOSE HNX

 
 

YTD ACCUMULATION 

Volume (Mln'shs) HOSE HNX Value (VND'bn) HOSE HNX

BUY 4,120.4 94.5 BUY 194,684.7 2,796.8

% of market 4.8% 0.8% % of market 7.4% 1.6%

SELL 4,067.8 88.6 SELL 195,646.8 2,557.7

% of market 4.7% 0.7% % of market 7.4% 1.5%

NET BUY (SELL) 52.6 5.9 NET BUY (SELL) (962.1) 239.1  
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FOREIGN ACTIVITIES

Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MBB 25,450     850 3.46 156.8 0.837 PVI 46,600    -1,100 -2.31 2.8 0.000

MWG 65,500     -2,300 -3.39 80.1 -0.439 ART 5,300       300 6.00 0.6 0.000

FPT 85,400     -1,300 -1.50 67.1 -0.310 SD5 9,000       0 0.00 0.2 0.000

FUEVFVND 26,300     -550 -2.05 56.6 0.000 BTS 7,700       -200 -2.53 0.2 0.000

GAS 103,000   -5,600 -5.16 54.4 -2.793 BCC 13,700    -500 -3.52 0.1 0.000

Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

MBB 25,450     850 3.46 156.7 0.837 PVI 46,600    -1,100 -2.31 3.6 0.000

VHM 60,500     -500 -0.82 101.0 -0.567 BVS 18,600    -500 -2.62 2.2 0.000

MWG 65,500     -2,300 -3.39 98.1 -0.439 NVB 31,000    0 0.00 1.8 0.000

GAS 103,000   -5,600 -5.16 75.5 -2.793 PVS 24,000    -800 -3.23 1.8 0.000

FPT 85,400     -1,300 -1.50 67.3 -0.310 TNG 27,500    -2,100 -7.09 0.5 0.000

Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net buy by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VNM 73,100     -2,000 -2.66 32.1 -1.089 ART 5,300       300 6.00 0.6 0.000

VHC 81,300     -6,100 -6.98 27.4 -0.291 BTS 7,700       -200 -2.53 0.2 0.000

FUESSVFL 16,600     300 1.84 21.5 0.000 SD5 9,000       0 0.00 0.1 0.000

STB 23,050     700 3.13 21.3 0.344 HUT 26,600    -600 -2.21 0.1 0.000

CTG 27,000     400 1.50 18.6 0.501 DNM 29,000    0 0.00 0.1 0.000

Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn Top net sell by foreigners (value) VND'bn

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

Ticker  Last 

Price 

Chg %chg Value Index 

impact

VHM 60,500     -500 -0.82 -76.8 -0.567 BVS 18,600    -500 -2.62 -2.18 0.000

VCB 74,000     -100 -0.13 -46.8 -0.123 NVB 31,000    0 0.00 -1.82 0.000

MSN 102,000   -5,700 -5.29 -36.4 -2.115 PVS 24,000    -800 -3.23 -1.73 0.000

BID 36,300     1,250 3.57 -23.8 1.648 PVI 46,600    -1,100 -2.31 -0.73 0.000

NVL 73,500     -500 -0.68 -23.0 -0.254 TNG 27,500    -2,100 -7.09 -0.42 0.000

Source: Bloomberg, HOSE, HNX

HOSE HNX

5-Jul-22  
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TOP 60 MARKET CAPS SNAPSHOT ON HOSE
No. Ticker Price Mkt. Cap Outs. Vol. Float ratio Avail. FII Ave. daily vol. P/E P/B ROE ROA

VND 1M 3M 6M US$mln Mln'shs % % (30 days-shs) x x % %

1 VCB VM 84,200     -2.1 8.2 9.3 17,412 4,733 25.2 6.4 1,651,877 16.8 3.6 21.4 1.6

2 VIC VM 72,300     -8.2 -12.2 -27.7 11,816 3,814 24.7 36.5 1,742,377 N/A 2.6 -2.4 -0.5

3 VHM VM 60,500     -12.8 -20.8 -28.0 11,289 4,354 23.7 26.6 2,894,190 6.9 2.0 34.5 17.2

4 GAS VM 103,000   -17.1 -9.9 -1.9 8,448 1,914 4.2 46.1 1,448,270 20.2 3.6 19.2 13.1

5 BID VM 36,300     5.7 -16.2 -2.0 7,869 5,059 19.0 13.1 1,247,610 16.0 2.1 13.8 0.7

6 VNM VM 73,100     4.0 -9.1 -15.2 6,547 2,090 35.2 45.6 2,142,717 16.7 4.7 28.9 19.6

7 MSN VM 102,000   -9.6 -19.3 -24.0 6,223 1,424 45.4 20.2 914,673 14.5 5.3 45.7 8.3

8 NVL VM 73,500     -5.2 -16.2 -17.5 6,141 1,950 34.7 43.0 2,770,483 33.9 3.9 11.1 2.0

9 TCB VM 37,750     3.6 -23.0 -25.2 5,680 3,511 77.1 0.0 4,750,990 6.9 1.4 21.7 3.6

10 VPB VM 29,500     -4.1 -23.0 -16.9 5,620 4,445 69.3 0.0 9,653,877 7.6 1.5 24.0 3.4

11 CTG VM 27,000     -1.5 -16.5 -22.3 5,560 4,806 35.5 3.5 3,968,063 10.6 1.3 13.0 0.8

12 HPG VM 21,900     -14.8 -38.2 -39.2 5,457 5,815 54.3 28.5 27,002,590 3.8 1.3 40.4 22.0

13 SAB VM 150,800   (2.8)         (9.3)   (5.3)          4,144      641.2812 10.4         37.3 139,507          25.3   4.5    19.0     13.8   

14 MBB VM 25,450     (7.1)         (22.1) (11.3)        4,121      3,778       59.0         0.0 8,252,140       7.0     1.5    23.7     2.4     

15 MWG VM 65,500     (14.5)       (15.6) (4.4)          4,108      1,464       76.5         0.2 3,552,077       18.6   4.3    25.8     8.9     

16 FPT VM 85,400     (10.1)       (6.0)   9.5           4,015      1,097       84.4         0.0 2,469,725       19.9   4.8    26.1     9.3     

17 GVR VM 21,600     (13.6)       (40.7) (43.8)        3,702      4,000       3.2           12.5 1,756,047       19.7   1.7    9.0       5.6     

18 ACB VM 24,450     (3.4)         (7.4)   (9.3)          3,539      3,377       84.5         0.0 2,877,191       7.9     1.7    24.2     2.1     

19 VJC VM 125,900   (0.9)         (11.0) 2.4           2,922      542          51.0         13.2 688,697          348.3 4.0    1.2       0.4     

20 BCM VM 62,000     (13.3)       (16.6) (6.1)          2,750      1,035       3.3           46.3 216,977          52.1   3.9    8.4       2.9     

21 VRE VM 27,950     (6.7)         (16.9) (16.1)        2,722      2,272       23.5         17.8 2,026,900       69.7   2.0    3.0       2.4     

22 SSB VM 31,700     12.7        (0.9)   (9.0)          2,691      1,981       84.7         4.8 2,239,013       19.3   2.8    16.8     1.5     

23 PLX VM 40,150     (7.7)         (28.4) (27.9)        2,186      1,271       9.4           2.7 1,069,953       20.6   2.0    9.9       3.3     

24 VIB VM 24,100     (7.7)         (30.6) (31.4)        2,177      2,108       63.4         0.0 1,752,030       7.6     1.9    29.5     2.3     

25 HDB VM 24,750     (2.6)         (13.9) (18.9)        2,134      2,012       70.2         1.0 1,999,217       7.7     1.6    23.1     1.8     

26 TPB VM 27,500     (13.7)       (32.6) (34.5)        1,864      1,582       55.6         0.0 2,534,193       8.3     1.6    22.0     1.9     

27 STB VM 23,050     9.0          (27.5) (29.2)        1,862      1,885       93.1         8.4 15,214,640     11.0   1.2    11.9     0.7     

28 EIB VM 32,500     3.2          (10.5) (5.2)          1,712      1,229       98.8         0.1 271,237          27.7   2.2    8          0.9     

29 BVH VM 52,800     (2.6)         (17.2) (6.7)          1,680      742          34.9         22.5 1,490,463       20.9   1.8    8.9       1.1     

30 SHB VM 13,800     (4.5)         (35.2) (37.3)        1,577      2,667       88.4         26.0 6,908,647       5.7     1.0    19.7     1.3     

31 DGC VM 98,900     (14.1)       (0.2)   37.0         1,573      371          57.1         34.5 2,461,500       11.4   5.0    56.6     44.6   

32 PDR VM 52,000     (3.2)         (23.8) (24.4)        1,497      672          37.7         46.6 2,027,717       18.7   4.8    30.0     9.7     

33 HVN VM 15,450     (14.4)       (38.7) -33.1 1,466      2,214       7.3           24.1 1,297,663       N/A N/A N/A (17.1)  

34 POW VM 13,000     (3.7)         (20.5) (31.6)        1,305      2,342       20.0         46.7 20,183,630     15.1   1.0    6.9       3.6     

35 SSI VM 19,700     (28.3)       (52.7) (60.3)        1,258      1,490       91.4         65.9 17,726,570     6.9     1.4    22.6     6.8     

36 PNJ VM 118,600   (3.7)         0.7    24.7         1,232      242          83.4         0.0 1,214,873       21.8   3.6    18.0     12.7   

37 PGV VM 25,500     (19.8)       (27.1) N/A 1,228      1,123       0.8           50.0 24,197            8.9     1.6    19.3     4.5     

38 REE VM 79,100     (14.9)       10.9  28.1         1,205      355          42.7         0.0 1,526,003       13.2   2.1    16.7     8.0     

39 MSB VM 17,300     (11.7)       (32.8) (37.5)        1,132      1,528       86.0         0.0 1,361,753       6.1     1.1    21.0     2.2     

40 KDH VM 35,200     (5.1)         (25.5) (30.5)        1,067      707          86.8         17.8 888,517          20.6   2.4    12.7     8.4     

41 KBC VM 31,800     (4.9)         (21.5) (29.9)        1,046      768          64.2         29.6 3,518,045       36.7   1.7    5.3       2.3     

42 OCB VM 17,100     (12.3)       (34.2) (37.8)        1,004      1,370       73.6         0.3 1,301,437       5.8     1.0    19.8     2.3     

43 VND VM 18,600     (23.6)       (46.2) (44.2)        971         1,218       90.0         82.4 17,815,290     5.4     1.4    35.6     8.5     

44 VGC VM 49,500     19.4        (23.7) (11.6)        951         448          18.9         43.4 1,479,513       13.5   2.8    22.9     7.4     

45 LPB VM 13,600     (5.6)         (34.0) (32.3)        876         1,504       85.2         0.7 6,943,050       6.2     1.1    18.5     1.1     

46 DPM VM 46,350     (27.5)       (28.9) (7.3)          777         391          35.4         32.5 4,741,697       3.6     1.5    50.2     37.3   

47 DIG VM 34,900     (39.0)       (62.7) (68.4)        748         500          55.2         46.5 8,031,197       16.5   2.3    16.5     7.1     

48 GEX VM 19,900     (10.0)       (50.3) (54.2)        726         851          62.4         39.8 10,583,930     14.7   1.3    10.6     2.3     

49 KDC VM 61,500     (3.1)         13.5  14.1         663         252          49.8         27.2 1,343,423       25.2   2.3    9.7       4.7     

50 DCM VM 28,400     (30.2)       (33.0) (23.7)        644         529          24.4         39.2 6,673,280       5.0     1.7    38.9     29.7   

51 VHC VM 81,300     (29.0)       (15.4) 20.8         639         183          50.6         72.8 2,135,060       9.8     2.3    26.1     17.3   

52 GMD VM 49,150     (16.0)       (17.4) 3.3           635         301          95.9         3.4 3,011,983       21.8   2.2    10.8     7.0     

53 NLG VM 35,450     (19.7)       (36.7) (45.5)        582         383          54.6         11.1 2,368,063       18.7   1.5    8.7       3.3     

54 VPI VM 61,700     (1.0)         (0.2)   6.7           582         220          62.7         48.2 1,118,983       33.5   4.4    13.9     4.1     

55 BHN VM 53,800     (2.5)         (9.4)   (12.5)        534         232          0.9           31.6 1,520              43.5   2.9    6.6       4.4     

56 VCI VM 36,300     (7.3)         (37.9) (50.7)        521         335          72.4         81.2 4,465,994       7.4     1.7    26.9     12.3   

57 DXG VM 20,000     (20.0)       (54.4) (43.8)        521         608          75.6         18.7 9,030,420       13.3   1.3    11.3     3.3     

58 DHG VM 88,700     (3.4)         (17.9) (22.9)        497         131          5.6           45.8 10,257            14.5   3.3    21.8     17.5   

59 SBT VM 17,200     (0.3)         (28.3) (34.4)        464         629          42.7         91.9 2,508,003       15.0   1.3    8.3       3.7     

60 HCM VM 23,050     (2.1)         (34.7) (49.7)        452         457          52.5         5.9 4,216,017       8.8     1.4    17.9     5.9     

Price change (%)

Source: Bloomberg 5 Jul
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DISCLAIMER  

This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein 
is believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 

 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. 
They do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation 
to update, amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or 
opinion, projection or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 
The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and 
availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 
This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds 
under its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and 
may also engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 
Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offer, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell 
any securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement 
for any financial instruments. 
 
Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research 
report is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 

 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. 
The financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial 
decisions based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation 
and investment objectives. 

 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission 
of VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
 

ADDRESS 

Headquarter 

1 Nguyen Thuong Hien Str 

Hai Ba Trung Dist, Hanoi 

T: +84 24 3972 4568 

F: +84 24 3972 4600 
 

HCMC Office 

The 90th Pasteur Building 

90 Pasteur Str, Dist 1, HCMC 

T: +84 28 7300 0688 

F: +84 28 3914 6924 

Da Nang Office 

54 Duy Tan Str,  

Hai Chau, Da Nang city 

T: +84 511 382 1111 

Vinh - Nghe An Office 

354B Nguyen Van Cu str,  

Vinh City, Nghe An 

T: +84 388 688 466 

F:+84 388 688 466 

Can Tho Office 

3rd floor STS Building, 11B Hoa Binh 

Ninh Kieu, Can Tho 

T: +84 710 3766 959 

F: +84 710  3826 331 

Nam Dinh Office 

5 Nguyen Du str,  

Nam Dinh 

T: +84 33 3820 818  

F: +84 33 3820 333 
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